
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Wednesday, 27 March 2024 at 3.00 p.m. 

Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

 

Agenda 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
 
Cabinet Members 
  
Councillor Maium Talukdar (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, Youth 

and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy Mayor)) 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive Development 

and Housebuilding) 
Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of Living) 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Social Inclusion) 
Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

(Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social Care) 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities) 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain (Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation) 
Councillor Kabir Hussain (Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 

Emergency) 
Councillor Abdul Wahid (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Growth) 
 
[The quorum for Cabinet is 3 Members] 
 

Further Information 
Reports for consideration, meeting contact details, public participation and more 
information on Cabinet decision-making is available on the following pages. 

 
 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Public Information 
 

Viewing or Participating in Cabinet Meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Cabinet. Procedures relating to 
Public Engagement are set out in the ‘Guide to Cabinet’ attached to this agenda. 
Except where any exempt/restricted documents are being discussed, the public are 
welcome to view this meeting through the Council’s webcast system. 
 
Physical Attendance at the Town Hall is also welcome, however, seating is limited and 
offered on a first come, first served basis. Please note that you may be filmed in the 
background as part of the Council’s filming of the meeting. 
 

Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Ma
[...]
s may submit a Call-In 
to the Service Head, Democratic Services requesting that a decision be reviewed. This 
halts the decision until it has been reconsidered.  
 

 The decisions will be published on: Thursday, 28 March 2024 

 The deadline for call-ins is: Monday, 8 April 2024 
 
Any Call-Ins will be considered at the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. The Committee can reject the call-in or they can agree it and refer the 
decision back to the Mayor, with their recommendations, for his final consideration. 
 
Public Engagement at Cabinet 
The main focus of Cabinet is as a decision-making body. However there is an opportunity 
for the public to contribute through making submissions that specifically relate to the 
reports set out on the agenda. 
 
Members of the public may make written submissions in any form (for example; Petitions, 
letters, written questions) to the Clerk to Cabinet (details on the previous page) by 5 pm 
the day before the meeting.  

 

 

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 
 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Cabinet  
 

Wednesday, 27 March 2024 

 
3.00 p.m. 

 

  Pages 

 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 There will be an opportunity (up to 15 minutes) for members of the public 

to put questions to the Mayor and Cabinet Members before the Cabinet 
commences its consideration of the substantive business set out in the 
agenda. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS  

 

7 - 8 

 Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest, identified in 
the Code of Conduct for Members to determine; whether they have an 
interest in any agenda item and any action they should take. For further 
details, see the attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
Members are also reminded to declare the nature of the interest at the 
earliest opportunity and the agenda item it relates to. Please note that 
ultimately it is the Members’ responsibility to identify any interests and 
also update their register of interests form as required by the Code. 
 
If in doubt as to the nature of an interest, you are advised to seek advice 
prior to the meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic 
Services. 
 

 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

9 - 16 

 The unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 February 
2024 are presented for approval.  
 

 

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) FROM THE MAYOR  
 

 

 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 

 
5 .1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions   

 
 



 
 

 

 Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to report on any issues  
raised by the OSC in relation to unrestricted business to be considered. 
 

 

 
5 .2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee   
 

 

 (Under provisions of Section 30, Rule 59 of the Constitution). 
 

 

 

6. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

 

 

6 .1 Fixed Penalty Notice Increase for Environmental Crime   17 - 28 

  
Report Summary: 
To inform the Mayor and Cabinet Members of the revised fixed penalty 
notice (FPN) levels available for environmental crimes, namely fly-tipping, 
littering, household waste duty of care, graffiti, and fly-posting, which 
came into force under The Environmental Offences (Fixed Penalties) 
(England) Regulations 2023 (“the Regulations”) on the 31st July 2023 

 

    
 Wards: All Wards  
L Lead Member: Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 

Emergency 
 

 Corporate Priority: A clean and green future  

 

6 .2 Budget Monitoring 23/24 Quarter 3   29 - 98 

  
Report Summary: 
Budget Monitoring 23/24 Quarter 3 

 

    
 Wards: All Wards  
L Lead Member: Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 

Living 
 

 Corporate Priority: All Priorities  

 

6 .3 Strategic Delivery and Performance Report Year 2 Quarter 3   99 - 178 

  
Report Summary: 
This report will set out performance for Q3 showing progress on the 
Strategic Plan for all of the reportable strategic measures. 

 

    
 Wards: All Wards  
L Lead Member: Mayor  
 Corporate Priority: All Priorities  

 

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO 
BE URGENT  

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 Should the Mayor in Cabinet consider it necessary, it is recommended 
that the following motion be adopted to allow consideration of any 
exempt/restricted documents. 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 
1985, the Press and Public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government, Act 1972”. 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (PINK) 
The Exempt / Confidential (Pink) Committee papers in the Agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, 
please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 

 

 

9. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 

 

 Nil items. 
 

 

10. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 

 
10 .1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 

Confidential Business   
 

 

 Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to report on any issues  
raised by the OSC in relation to exempt/confidential business to be 
considered. 
 

 

 
10 .2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee   
 

 

 (Under provisions of Section 30, Rule 59 of the Constitution). 
 

 

 

11. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION  

 

 

 

12. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 
CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 

 

 
Next Meeting of Cabinet: 
Wednesday, 24 April 2024 at 5
[...]
thority) made or provided 
within the relevant period in respect of any expenses 
incurred by the Member in carrying out duties as a member, 
or towards the election expenses of the Member. 
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade 
union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



CABINET, 21/02/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
 

HELD AT 5.45 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  
Councillor Maium Talukdar (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, 

Youth and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy 
Mayor)) 

Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 
Development and Housebuilding) 

Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 
Living) 

Councillor Suluk Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Social 
Inclusion) 

Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

(Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social 
Care) 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities) 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain (Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation) 
Councillor Kabir Hussain (Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 

Emergency) 
Councillor Abdul Wahid (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Growth) 

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Stephen Halsey (Chief Executive) 
Ashraf Ali (Acting Director of Public Realm) 
Yasmin Ali (Development Project Manager, Place) 
Simon Baxter (Interim Director Public Realm) 
Sam Harney (Mayor's Political Advisor) 
Fiona Heyland (Head of Waste Strategy Policy and Procurement, 

Public Realm) 
Louise Houston (Environmental Services Improvement Team 

Leader) 
Kamran Rashid Interim Project Manager 
Steve Reddy (Interim Corporate Director, Children's Services) 
Karen Swift (Divisional Director, Housing and Regeneration) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 
Richard Williams Business Manager Operational PR 
  

 
Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

John Harrison Interim Director of Finance, Procurement and Audit 
Richard Ward (Interim Head of Contracts and Procurement) 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



CABINET, 21/02/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were none. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
Wednesday 31 January 2024 be approved and signed by the Mayor as 
a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) FROM THE MAYOR  

 
Stephen Halsey, Chief Executive, announced that: 

 The Council’s transformation joinery continued apace, and it continued 
to perform well. It had been shortlisted for 3 Local Government 
Chronicle (LGC) awards. Results and further details would be 
circulated.  

 The Transformation Advisory Board (TAB) had met earlier this week. It 
had reviewed the proposed Action Plan following the recent LGA Peer 
Review report. 

 
5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
5.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions  

 
None. 
 

5.2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
None. 
 

6. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

6.1 Planning for School Places 2024/25 Review and Recommendations  
 
Councillor Maium Talukdar (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Youth and Lifelong Learning) introduced the report that presented 
the annual review of the council’s planning for school places. It informed 
Cabinet on the latest position and key factors influencing the borough’s pupil 
population change and the impact on projected pupil numbers for Tower 
Hamlets schools. Councillor Talukdar explained the steps being taken to 
manage the sufficiency and sustainability of mainstream school places, 

Page 10



CABINET, 21/02/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

alongside the medium to longer term delivery of places for children and young 
people with SEND.   
 
Steve Reddy, Interim Corporate Director - Children's Services provided further 
detail. Steve explained how the plans for the Institute of Academic Excellence 
aligned with ongoing work to plan for school places. 
 
The Mayor and Cabinet members welcomed the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor in Cabinet notes: 
 

1. the factors influencing pupil population change in Tower Hamlets; 

2. the current position on the provision of school places in the 
borough; 

3. the projected demand for school places in future years;  

4. the step
[...]
or in Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves an increase in budget from £4,050,000 to £6,498,047 
from the Higher Needs Capital Provision Allocations (HNCPA) grant 
and Education funding sources as set out in the details of the 
report. 

   
2. Approves the contract award to Alexander James Limited for the 

construction of the extension for the tendered contract sum of 
£5,503,122 as recommended by the Employers Agent and set out 
in the Commercial Price Evaluation Report (Appendix 1 to the 
report). 

 
3. Notes the Equalities Impact Assessment as set out in Paragraph 5 

of the report. 
 
 

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A motion to exclude the press and public was not required. 
 

9. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil items. 
 

10. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

10.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business  

Page 14



CABINET, 21/02/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

 
Nil items. 
 

10.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Nil items. 
 

11. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Nil items. 
 

12. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.45 p.m.  
 
 
 
 
 

 Mayor Lutfur Rahman 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 

 

 
 

27 March 2024 

 
Report of: Simon Baxter Corporate Director, Communities 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Fixed Penalty Notice Increase for Environmental Crime 

 
 

Lead Member Councillor Kabir Hussain, Cabinet Member for Environment 
and the Climate Emergency 

Originating 
Officer(s) 

Ashraf Ali, (Interim Director Public Realm) 

Wards affected (All Wards); 

Key Decision? Yes 

Reason for Key 
Decision 

Significant impact on wards 
 

Forward Plan 
Notice Published 

22/11/2023 

Exempt 
information 
 

N/A 
 

Strategic Plan 
Priority / 
Outcome 

All priorities 

 

Executive Summary 

 
To help reduce environmental crimes of fly-tipping, littering, graffiti, and flyposting local 
authorities have new powers from July 2023 to increase the maximum fixed penalty 
levels for these offences. This will act as a more effective deterrent to reduce this type 
of illegal and antisocial behaviour. 
  
This report sets out options and recommendations for these penalties, including early 
payment discounts. In setting penalties, we are expected to consider the negative 
impact of offences, the need for tougher action to drive behavior change and an 
appropriate level that takes account of local circumstances, including ability to pay. 
 
These changes support wider plans to improve waste, recycling and cleansing across 
the borough, with increased focus on education, advice and community engagement 
alongside enforcement action. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6.1



Recommendations: 
 
The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:  
 
1. Adopt new levels for fixed penalty notices (FPNs) for offences related to littering, 

graffiti/fly-posting, fly-tipping, and breach of the household waste duty of care 
and to set discount levels and periods as detailed in the table below. 

 

Description of offence Proposed FPN level 
Proposed discounted 

FPN level (payable within 
ten days of issue) 

Depositing litter £500 £250 

Graffiti and fly-posting £500 £250 

Household waste duty of 
care offences 

£600 £300 

Fly-tipping £1,000 £500 

 

 

3 REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
3.1 Environmental crimes of fly-tipping, littering, graffiti and flyposting continue to 

have a negative impact on the cleanliness, environmental quality and quality 
of life across the borough. 

 
3.2 These crimes costs the council extra money on clean-up costs, reduce 

environmental quality and cause environmental damage. 
 
3.3 Our 2023 resident survey highlights a decrease in satisfaction with street 

cleansing. From 58% to 54% of res
[...]
5m which includes previous years’ slipped 
savings. Of which, £12.3m is identified as being on track to deliver savings, a net 
position of £2.1m is forecast to slip into future years due to timing issues and £1.1m 
has been identified as unachievable. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6.2



The Quarter 3 forecast outturn General Fund capital expenditure for the year is 
£84.8m, which represents 95% of the revised 2023/24 capital budget of £88.9m 
(subject to full council approval in February 2024), resulting in a forecast variance of 
£4.1m. The Quarter 3 forecast outturn HRA capital expenditure for the year is £65.1m, 
which represents 90% of the revised 2023/24 capital budget of £72.2m (subject to full 
council approval in February 2024), resulting in a forecast variance of £7.1m.  

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:  
 

1. Note the council’s position and consequent forecast outturn as at 31st 
December 2023, against General Fund Budget (£0.1m underspend) 
Dedicated Schools Grant Budget (£0.3m overspend), Housing Revenue 
Account (£0.1m underspend).   
 

2. Note the actions taken to date to address the demand pressures as set 
out in Appendix A, Section 3.2. 

 
3. Note the progress made against the 2023-24 savings targets, based on 

forecasts as of 31st December 2023. 
 
4. Note the council’s forecast outturn position against General Fund and 

Housing Revenue Account capital programme approved budgets for 
2023-24, based on forecasts as of 31st December 2023. 

 
5. Approve the anticipated net slippages of £6.7m and net overspends of 

£2.6m across the General Fund capital programme and net slippages of 
£7.2m and net overspends of £0.1m across the Housing Revenue 
Account capital programme as detailed in section 3.13 and 3.14 below. 
 

6. Note that there are no equalities implications directly resulting from this 
report, as set out in Section 4. 

 
1 REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The regular, timely and accurate reporting of Revenu
[...]
14.0 6.2 12.5 (1.6) 89% (2.8) (1.5) (0.1) 
Invest to Save Programme Communities Public Realm Improvements  0.9 1.1 1.2 0.3 132%         0.3 0.3 0.0 

 Communities Total   0.9 1.1 1.2 0.3 132%         0.3 0.3 0.0 
 Housing and Regeneration Purchase of Accommodation for TA 1-4-1 receipts  1.3 1.7 1.7 0.4 127%         0.4       0.4 0.0 
 Housing and Regeneration Total   1.3 1.8 1.7 0.4 127%         0.4 0.4 0.0 
Invest to Save Programme Total    2.2 2.8 2.9 0.7 129%  0.7 0.7 0.0 
LIF Programme Communities New Infrastructure   0.3 0.0 0.1 (0.2) 32%       (0.2) (0.2) 0.0 

  Waste, Recycling and Fleet  0.4 0.0 0.4                      0.0 100%        0.0 0.0 0.0 
 Communities Total   0.7 (0.0) 0.5 (0.2) 71%       (0.2) (0.2) 0.0 
LIF Programme Total    0.8  0.0      0.5     (0.2) 71%       (0.2)     (0.2)    0.0 

 
Grand Total  88.9  53.0    84.8   (4.0)  95%      (5.1)    (6.6)  2.6 

 
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 

 
 

27 March 2024 

Report of: Robin Beattie, Interim Director of Strategy. 
Improvement and Transformation 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Q3 Performance Report: Year 2 Annual Delivery Plan of the Strategic Plan 2023-
2024 

 

Lead Member Lutfur Rahman – Mayor of Tower Hamlets  

Originating 
Officer(s) 

Doug Plumer, Data Analytics, Business Intelligence & 
Performance Lead 

Wards affected All  

Key Decision? No  

Reason for Key 
Decision 

This report has been reviewed as not meeting the Key Decision 
criteria. 

Forward Plan 
Notice Published 

1 Feb 2024 

Exempt 
information 

N/A 

Strategic Plan 
Priority / 
Outcome 

All 8 Strategic Priorities 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
This report provides the Mayor in Cabinet with a Quarter 3 monitoring update of 
Year 2 Annual Delivery Plan 2023-24 performance measures. 
 
The delivery status of operations relevant to the council’s strategic objectives is 
reported with the intention to give a clear understanding of the council’s current 
performance.  
 
This data is provided to inform any necessary decisions or actions arising from 
current operational delivery.  

 
Recommendations: 

 
The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:  

 
1. Note the strategic delivery and performance report for Q3 covering the period 

of 1st October 2023 to 30th December 2023. 
 

2. Review the status of 51 performance measures in Q3 tracking the delivery of 
Year 2 of the Strategic Plan 2023-2024 (See Appendix A).  

Page 99

Agenda Item 6.3



1 REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 

1.1 The council’s reporting cycle – the Performance Management & 
Accountability Framework 2023-24 is set up to provide quarterly update 
reports for the delivery of the Strategic Plan 2022-2026 including operational 
performance measures.   
 

1.2 Targeted performance measurement is relevant to strategic policy as it helps 
services to be designed so that they can deliver strategic objectives.  
 

1.3 By examining performance measures of operational activity, the council can 
make informed decisions about how to effectively steer resources towards 
the goals of the organisation. 

 
2 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 Cabinet may decide not to review the performance information. This is not 

recommended as Members have a key role to review and challenge under-
performance and utilise performance information to inform resource 
allocation. 
 

3 DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
Background  

3.1 In 2022 the administration began work following the council and mayoral 
election of May 2022. The council has created a new strategic plan for the 
2022-2026 period and started investing in a range of services to delivering 
strategic improvement in the way the council serves its residents. We are now 
in the second year of the mayoral administration. A new annual delivery plan 
for Year 2 was agreed at July’s Cabinet setting ambitious targets with the 
focus on improvement and delivery.  
 

3.2 The Strategic Plan 2022-26 adopted eight new corporate priorities that 
provide a framework for actio
[...]
continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are 
exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness.” 
 

7.2 Under the Duty of Best Value, therefore, the Council should consider overall 
value, including economic, environmental and social value, when reviewing 
service provision. 
 

7.3 The Monitoring of performance objectives therefore assists in meeting the 
Best Value Duty placed upon the Council. 

____________________________________ 
  

Page 102



Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 

 NONE. 
 
Appendices 

o Strategic Delivery and Performance Report Year Two, Quarter 3 (See 
Appendix A).  

 
Background Documents – Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Access 
to Information)(England) Regulations 2012 

 NONE  
 
Officer contact details for documents: 
John Ainsworth Senior Performance Improvement Analyst, Corporate Strategy and 
Improvement Service, Strategy, Improvement & Transformation Division, Chief Executive’s 
Office, john.ainsworth@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	6.1 Fixed Penalty Notice Increase for Environmental Crime
	6.2 Budget Monitoring 23/24 Quarter 3
	Appendix. 1 for Budget Monitoring 23/24 Quarter 3
	Appendix. 2 for Budget Monitoring 23/24 Quarter 3
	Appendix. 3 for Budget Monitoring 23/24 Quarter 3

	6.3 Strategic Delivery and Performance Report Year 2 Quarter 3



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET, 27/03/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
 

HELD AT 3.08 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  
Councillor Maium Talukdar (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, 

Youth and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy 
Mayor)) 

Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 
Development and Housebuilding) 

Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 
Living) 

Councillor Suluk Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Social 
Inclusion) 

Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

(Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social 
Care) 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities) 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain (Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation) 
Councillor Kabir Hussain (Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 

Emergency) 
Councillor Abdul Wahid (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Growth) 

 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

John Ainsworth (Senior Performance Improvement Analyst) 
Ashraf Ali (Acting Director of Public Realm) 
Jill Bayley (Head of Legal Safeguarding) 
Ann Corbett (Director, Community Safety) 
Azizul Goni (Environmental Services Manager) 
Stephen Halsey (Chief Executive) 
Fiona Heyland (Head of Waste Strategy Policy and Procurement, 

Public Realm) 
Julie Lorraine (Corporate Director Resources) 
Jack Painter Democratic Services Officer 
Denise Radley (Corporate Director, Health & Adult Social Care & 

Deputy Chief Executive) 
Steve Reddy (Interim Corporate Director, Children's Services) 
Karen Swift (Divisional Director, Housing and Regeneration) 
  

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 



CABINET, 27/03/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
Wednesday 21 February 2024 be approved and signed by the Mayor 
as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
 

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) FROM THE MAYOR  
 
Stephen Halsey, Chief Executive, announced that: 
 
The Best Value inspection is progressing well and is in its fourth week. The 
inspection is scheduled to last for twelve weeks and the inspectors have been 
meeting with various individuals. 
 
The Mayor chaired two appointment sub committees for the Corporate 
Director of Children Services and the Corporate Director of Health and Adult 
Social Care and shortlisting is currently taking place. 
 
The Council has been shortlisted for nine LGC awards and the Council won 
two awards at the previous weeks national civil trust awards held in 
Manchester. 
 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

5.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions  
 
Councillor Musthak Ahmed, Chair Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
addressed the meeting on behalf of the Committee. He provided the Mayor 
and Cabinet with an overview of the Committee’s previous meeting including 
the Committees comments on the two quarterly reports being consider at 
todays meeting of the Cabinet and the Council’s progress and challenges in 
become a net zero Council. Councillor Ahmed thanked officers and members 
of the Cabinet that attended the Committee to help with the discussions of 
those topics. 
 
The Mayor thanked Councillor Ahmed and the rest of the Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in the role that they play in ensuring that the Council 
has checks and balances and for the work that they do.  
 

5.2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
None. 



CABINET, 27/03/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
6. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
6.1 Fixed Penalty Notice Increase for Environmental Crime  

 
Councillor Kabir Hussain, Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 
Emergency, introduced the report that asked the Mayor in Cabinet to agree 
new levels for fixed penalty notices (FPNs) for offences related to littering, 
graffiti/fly-posting, fly-tipping, and breach of the household waste duty of care. 
The report also asked to Mayor in Cabinet to set new discount levels and 
periods for those FPNs. Ashraf Ali, Director of Public Realm provided further 
detail. 
 
The Cabinet welcomed the report but asked officers to make sure that 
residents are clearly communicated about the changes in the levels. 
 
The Mayor welcomed the report and the benefits to the Council and residents 
in deterring the offences that FPNs cover and keeping the Council a cleaner 
borough. The Mayor echoed the Cabinet comments on making sure that all 
residents are communicated these changes. The Mayor also asked that 
officers look into the locations of bins in the borough and whether they are in 
the correct place. 
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor in Cabinet: 

 
1. Agrees to adopt new levels for fixed penalty notices (FPNs) for offences 

related to littering, graffiti/fly-posting, fly-tipping, and breach of the 
household waste duty of care and to set discount levels and periods as 
detailed in the table below. 

 

Description of offence Proposed FPN level 
Proposed discounted 

FPN level (payable within 
ten days of issue) 

Depositing litter £500 £250 

Graffiti and fly-posting £500 £250 

Household waste duty of 
care offences 

£600 £300 

Fly-tipping £1,000 £500 

 
6.2 Budget Monitoring 23/24 Quarter 3  

 
Councillor Saied Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 
Living, introduced the report that introduced the report that presented the 
forecast year end outturn compared to the budget as of 31st December 2023 
(Period 9/Quarter 3) for the General Fund, Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA), progress against savings targets, the 
council’s capital programme and provides projections on General Fund 
earmarked reserves. 
 



CABINET, 27/03/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Cabinet members and relevant corporate directors introduced the key 
variances that fell within their portfolio areas and explained the drivers for 
each. 
 
The Mayor thanked officers for the report and all the work they have done and 
asked officers to make sure that any variances in budgets going forward are 
report to the Cabinet as soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor in Cabinet. 
 

1. Notes the council’s position and consequent forecast outturn as at 
31st December 2023, against General Fund Budget (£0.1m 
underspend) Dedicated Schools Grant Budget (£0.3m overspend), 
Housing Revenue Account (£0.1m underspend).   
 

2. Notes the actions taken to date to address the demand pressures 
as set out in Appendix A to the report, Section 3.2. 

 
3. Notes the progress made against the 2023-24 savings targets, 

based on forecasts as of 31st December 2023. 
 
4. Notes the council’s forecast outturn position against General Fund 

and Housing Revenue Account capital programme approved 
budgets for 2023-24, based on forecasts as of 31st December 2023. 

 
5. Approves the anticipated net slippages of £6.7m and net 

overspends of £2.6m across the General Fund capital programme 
and net slippages of £7.2m and net overspends of £0.1m across 
the Housing Revenue Account capital programme as detailed in 
sections 3.13 and 3.14 of the report submitted. 

 
6. Notes that there are no equalities implications directly resulting from 

this report, as set out in Section 4 of the report submitted. 
 

6.3 Strategic Delivery and Performance Report Year 2 Quarter 3  
 
Councillor Saied Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 
Living, introduced the report that provided the Mayor in Cabinet with a Quarter 
3 monitoring update of Year 2 Annual Delivery Plan 2023-24 performance 
measures. Councillor Ahmed outlines some of the key achievements from the 
past quarter, as well as some areas where the Council continued to 
experience challenge in meeting in targets. 
 
The Mayor welcomed the report and noted the successful performance 
measures. With respect to the seven red, he invited lead members, supported 
by relevant corporate directors, to provide explanation for the 
underperformance and to outline the measures in-place, or planned to reverse 
the underperformance. 
 
The Mayor offered his thanks to Cabinet members and officers for their 
contributions. 



CABINET, 27/03/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
RESOLVED that the Mayor in Cabinet. 
 

1. Notes the strategic delivery and performance report for Q3 covering the 
period of 1st October 2023 to 30th December 2023. 

 
2. Notes the measures in Q3 tracking the delivery of Year 2 of the 

Strategic Plan 2023-2024 in Appendix A of the report submitted. 
 

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A motion to exclude the press and public was not required. 
 

9. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil items. 
 

10. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

10.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business  
 
Nil items. 
 

10.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Nil items. 
 

11. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Nil items. 
 

12. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.22 p.m.  
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
Cabinet 


